



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 39/2017**

MR.INDERJIT SINGH BHUSRI Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore M Gajaria with Ms.
Namrata Chadha, Advs

versus

STATE & ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. Sachin Nahar, Adv for R1
Mr. Gaurav Puri, Adv for R2
Mr. Ashish Kapoor, Adv for R3 and 6
R4 present in person.

CORAM:

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 24.11.2017

Valuation report not filed by respondent no. 1.

Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 submits that since no immovable property situated in Delhi is involved in the case, therefore, there is no requirement for filing of valuation report in the case.

The contention of respondent no. 1 is supported by counsel for petitioner as well as other respondents.

Citation published in newspaper "*The Times of India*" dated 10.11.2017, Delhi Edition received.

Affidavit of service along with original courier receipt and newspaper citations filed by petitioner.



Affixation on notice board of Delhi High Court done on 01.11.2017.

Affixation done on notice board of District Judge, Kolkata is awaited.

Respondent no. 2 has been served on 02.11.2017.

Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that respondent has no objection to the petition of petitioner. Let affidavit in this regard be filed by respondent no. 2 within four weeks.

Respondent no. 6 has been served on 08.11.2017.

Learned counsel for respondent no. 6 submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of respondent no. 3 also.

Let objections/reply to the petition of petitioner be filed by respondents within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for petitioner who may file rejoinder, if required, within three weeks thereafter.

The parties are directed to file their affidavit for admission/denial of documents within six weeks after exchanging copies thereof.

They are further directed to produce the original documents in the Court, if not filed earlier, on the next date of hearing at the time of admission/denial of documents.

Respondent no. 5 not served till date. Let she be served afresh by all permissible modes including dasti and electronic, returnable for next date of hearing.

Steps in this regard be taken by petitioner within a week. \



Renotify the matter for service report qua respondent no. 5, completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on 21.02.2018.

**SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 24, 2017

c