



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 39/2017**
MR.INDERJIT SINGH BHUSRI Petitioner
Through: Mr. Kishore M. Gajaria and
Ms. Namrata Chadha, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Sachin Nahar, Adv. for State
Ms. Tanya Chawla and Mr. Gaurav
Puri, Advs. for R-2
Ms. Sugandha Batra, Adv. for R-3 and 4
Mr. Rhythm B., Adv. for R-5
Mr. Ashish Kapur and Mr. Anmol
Kapur, Advs. for R-6

CORAM:
SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER
% **26.07.2018**

IA No. 9413/2018 (u/s 151 CPC filed by petitioner for taking the original Will on record and keep the same under sealed cover)

Copy of IA already supplied to counsel for respondents.

The instant IA filed by petitioner is allowed.

Original Will dated 16.01.2017 be kept in sealed cover. Parties to
appear before AR (O) on 07.08.2018 at 3 PM.

IA stands disposed of.

TEST.CAS. 39/2017

Affidavit of service qua respondent No.5 filed by petitioner.



Affidavit u/s 65 B of Indian Evidence Act alongwith documents filed by petitioner. Copy of same be supplied to counsel for respondents.

Counsel for respondent no. 5 seeks time to file reply to the petition of petitioner. Let reply to the petition of petitioner along with affidavit for admission/denial of documents be filed by respondent no. 5 within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for petitioner.

Counsel for other respondents seek time to file additional affidavit for admission/denial qua documents filed along with affidavit u/s 65 B of Indian Evidence Act. Additional affidavit for admission/denial may be filed by the respondents within four weeks.

In the course of hearing counsel for respondent no. 3 to 5 have submitted that real dispute is between the brothers and they do not have any objection to the petition filed by petitioner.

Renotify the matter for completion of pleadings and marking of exhibits to the documents on 23.10.2018.

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 26, 2018
NR