



\$~19

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

TEST.CAS. 39/2017

MR.INDERJIT SINGH BHUSRI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aayush B. Paranjpe, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Puri, Mr. Sarthak Gupta & Mr. Daksh Mohan, Advs. For R-2

Ms. Shyel Trehan, Sr. Adv. With Ms. Shivalika Rudrabatla & Ms. Vidhi Jain, Advs. For R-3&4

Mr. Prateek Singh Kundu, proxy cl. For R-5 (joined through VC)

Mr. Ashish Kapur, Mr. Anmol Kapur & Mr. Rishap Atal, Advs. For R-6

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA, (DHJS)

ORDER

% 05.05.2025

TEST.CAS. 39/2017

1. The matter is listed today for further cross-examination of Mr. Inderjit (PW1).

2. At this stage, learned counsels for the parties submit that the parties are at the verge of settlement and wanted it to be finalised through Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. They further submit that Ms. Prema Priyadarshini, learned Mediator has mediated between the parties for settling the disputes on earlier occasions before Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. They submit that Ms. Prema Priyadarshini may be appointed as Mediator in the present matter. In view of submission made, the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre is requested to consider the request of parties favourably in this regard. Accordingly, at the joint request,



the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before learned Mediator on **15.05.2025 at 2.30 p.m.**

Re-notify the matter for reporting of settlement, if any, on **04.08.2025.**

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 5, 2025/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any