



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 39/2017

MR.INDERJIT SINGH BHUSRIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Aayush B. Paranjpe, Adv.
(Mob. 8447023561).

Versus

STATE & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv. for
Ms. Avni Singh, Adv. Panel
Counsel, GNCTD for R-1.
Mr. Kushagra Bali, Adv. for R-2
(joined through VC).
Ms. Shivalika Rudrabatla, Adv.
for R-3&4 (joined through VC).
Mr. Ekansh Gupta, Adv. for R-5
(joined through VC).
Ms. Chhavi R. Luthra & Mr.
Anmol Kapur, Advs. for R-6.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% 29.04.2026

**(Fresh) I.A. No. 11957/2026 under Order XXII Rule 4
read with Section 151 of CPC, moved on behalf of
petitioner for bringing on record the legal heir of the
deceased respondent no .2 (Late) Smt. Kaushalya Rani
Bhusri.**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned respective counsels for the non-applicants present accept notice of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent no. 6 submits that she has not received the copy of the captioned IA. Let, copy of the same be supplied through e-mail during the course of the day.
4. Learned respective counsels for the respondent no. 3 to 5 submit that they have no objection to the



above-captioned IA submitted to keeping their rights and contentions open.

5. Re-notify the captioned IA for consideration on the next date of hearing.

TEST.CAS. 39/2017

6. The matter is at the stage of Petitioner's Evidence.

7. At this stage, it is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that the parties are still exploring the possibility of amicable settlement and the matter is before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre and the next date before the learned Mediator is 15.05.2026.

8. Re-notify the matter for reporting of settlement, if any/further proceedings on 08.09.2026.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 29, 2026/bs